Table 4.2: Total Import Value of Lao PDR in 2015

Items $1,000 %

Machines/parts 1,368,000  21.2

Vehicles/parts 1,127,000  17.4

Fossil fuel/electricity 969,000  15.0

Agriculture, livestock, food 833,000  12.9

Steel 654,000  10.1

Others 1,511,000  23.4

Total 6,462,000  100.0

Source: Laos Japan External Trade Organization Annual Report 2015.

Table 4.3: Import Value of Gasoline and Diesel Oil in 2015

 Import Volume CIF Price Import Value
 (1,000 kl) $/kl ($1,000)

Gasoline 255 577 147,263

Diesel Oil 889 590 524,734

Total 1,145 - 671,997

CIF = cost, insurance, and freight.

Source: Lao State Fuel Oil Company. Lao PDR Energy Statistics (2018).

Estimation of Import Value of Gasoline and Diesel Oil in 2040

The import value of gasoline and diesel oil in 2040 is estimated by using the cost,

insurance, and freight price of each product in 2015 and import volume of each product

by EV penetration scenario.

In the BAU case, the total import value of gasoline and diesel oil in 2040 is estimated at

$2,170,993 thousand. The in the BAU case and the EV10, EV30, EV 50 scenarios are shown

in Table 4.4.

Table 4.4: Import Value in 2040 by EV Penetration Scenario ($1,000)

  BAU EV 10% EV 30% EV 50%

Gasoline 578,945  521,053 (–10%) 405,263 (–30%) 289,472 (–50%)

Diesel Oil 1,592,049  1,432,847 (–10%) 1,114,438 (–30%) 796,028 (–50%)

Total 2,170,993  1,953,900 (–10%) 1,519,701 (–30%) 1,085,500 (–50%)

BAU = business-as-usual, EV = electric vehicle.

Source: Authors’ calculation.

66

Figure 4.2: Import Value of Gasoline and Diesel Oil by EV Penetration in 2040 ($1,000)

BAU = business-as-usual, EV = electric vehicle.

Source: Authors’ calculation.

Decreased Import Value of Gasoline and Diesel Oil from BAU

The decreased import value of gasoline and diesel oil by EV penetration scenario from the

BAU case is shown in Table 4.5.

67

Table 4.5: Decreased Import Value of Gasoline and Diesel Oil in 2040 Compared with

BAU ($1,000)

  EV 10% EV 30% EV 50%

Gasoline 57,891  173,682  289,472

Diesel Oil 159,201  477,611  796,021

Total 217,092  651,293  1,085,493

BAU = business-as-usual.

Source: Authors’ calculation.

Figure 4.3: Decreased Import Value of Gasoline and Diesel Oil in 2040 with BAU

($1,000)

Source: Authors’ calculation.

1.3.  Decrease of Government Revenue Compared with BAU Case

Government revenues are taxes and duties, road fees, and the government reserve fund.

Table 4.6: Government Revenue ($/litre)

  Gasoline Diesel Oil

Taxes and Duties 0.3133 0.1740

Road Fee

0.0494 0.0494

Government Reserve

Fund

0.0370 0.0370

Total  0.3997 0.2604

Source: Lao State Fuel Oil Company.

68

As shown in Tabl, government revenue in 2040 by EV penetration scenario can be

estimated and decrease of Government revenue by EV penetration scenario can be

estimated compared with BAU case.

Figure 4.4: Government Revenue in 2040 by EV Penetration Scenario ($1,000)

BAU = business-as-usual, EV = electric vehicle.

Source: Authors’ calculation.

Table 4.7: Government Revenue in 2040 by EV Penetration Scenario ($1,000)

  2015 BAU EV 10% EV 30% EV 50%

Gasoline 97,479  401,047  360,945  –10% 280,734  –30% 200,524  –50%

Diesel Oil 219,844  702,660  632,396  –10% 491,864  –30% 351,332  –50%

Total 317,323  1,103,707  993,340  –10% 772,598  –30% 551,855  –50%

BAU = business-as-usual, EV = electric vehicle.

Source: Authors’ calculation.

69

Figure 4.5: Decrease of Government Revenue Compared with BAU Case

BAU = business-as-usual.

Source: Authors’ calculation.

2.   Impact on Oil industry

2.1.  Decreased Sales Amount of Gasoline and Diesel Oil

In the BAU case of 2040, the sales amount will expand to about $3,432,000,000, but in

the EV 50% case it will be half, but 1.7 times that of 2015. The retail price is set at

$1.0re/litre for gasoline and $0.9re/litre for diesel oil.

Figure 4.6. Sales Amount in 2015 and 2040 ($1,000)